
Planning & Development Advisory Committee 
Tuesday June 14, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

AGENDA 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT: 

1. OPENING REMARKS

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment A)

Committee of Adjustment minutes held May 10, 2016 be adopted

4. APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45
of the Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date: (See Attachment B)

4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/GRA – Bruce & Karen Gray. – Property de-
scribed as Part Lot 26, Concession Gore, 3999 Sideroad 25 S, Township of 
Puslinch. 
Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow 
a detached garage in the front yard – between Sideroad 25 S and the house 

5. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

6. OPENING REMARKS

7. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment C)

Planning & Development Advisory Committee meeting minutes held Tuesday
May 10, 2016 be adopted.

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW

• None
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10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT (See Attachment D)

10(a) Zoning Amendment Application D14/ONT – ASR Transportation, Part Lot 25, 
Concession 7, municipally known as 7456 McLean Road, Township of Puslinch 

The Purpose is to rezone the lands from Agricultural (A) to Industrial (IND) Zone, 
to permit the development of an industrial mall including offices, truck repair shop 
and trailer parking. A definition for “Truck Repair Shop” is proposed to be added 
to the zoning applicable to the property. 

10(b) Zoning Amendment Application D14/J2K – J2K Capital Inc, Part Lot 26, 
Concession 7, municipally known as 0 Brock Road, Township of Puslinch. 

The Purpose is to rezone the lands from Agricultural (A) to Highway Commercial 
(C2) Zone. There are no specific development plans associated with this zoning 
by-law amendment. 

11. LAND DIVISION (See Attachment E)

11(a) Lot Line Adjustment Application B33/16 (D10/VOI) –S&V Voisin Limited., Part 
Lot 13, Plan 684, municipally known as 44 Winer Road. 

Proposed lot line adjustment is 0.036 hectares with 3.048 m frontage, vacant 
land to be added to abutting lot. 

Retained parcel is 0.553 hectares with 48.68m frontage existing and proposed 
vacant land. 

11(b) Severance Application B34/16 (D10/POR) – Lawrence Porter, Part Lot 6 & 
EOBL, Reg Plan 131, municipally known as 163 Carter Road. 

Proposed severance is 0.405 hectares with 41.79 m frontage, existing rural 
residential use with dwelling. 

 Retained parcel is 3.6 hectares with 117.9 m frontage existing agricultural use 
with existing shed for proposed rural residential use. 

11(c) Lot Line Adjustment Application B35/16 (D10/MCG) –John & Nancy McGill, 
Part Lot 2, EOBL, Reg Plan 131, municipally known as130 Cook’s Mill Road,. 

Proposed lot line adjustment is 0.28 hectares with no frontage, vacant land to be 
added to abutting rural residential lot. 

 Retained parcel is 1 hectare with 67m frontage existing and proposed rural 
residential use with existing dwelling and shed. 
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11(d) Severance Application B36/16 (D10/OOS) – Helena Oosterveld, Part Lot 2, 
WOBL, Reg Plan 131, municipally known as 256 Carter Road. 

Proposed severance is 50 m frontage x 100m = 0.5 hectares, existing vacant 
land for proposed rural residential use.. 

 Retained parcel is 57 m frontage x 100m = 0.6 hectares, existing and proposed 
rural residential use with existing dwelling and garage. 

11(e) Severance Application B34/16 (D10/GOR) – Clifford & Robert Gordon & 
Sandra Riley, Part Lot 21, Concession 7, municipally known as 7335 Wellington 
Road 34. 

Proposed severance is 0.4 hectares with 63 m frontage, existing agricultural use 
for proposed rural residential use. 

 Retained parcel is 40 hectares with 795 m frontage existing and proposed 
agricultural and rural residential use with existing dwelling, garage, barn, drive 
sheds and silo. 

12. OTHER MATTERS
• None

13. CLOSED MEETING
• no matters

14. NEXT MEETING Tuesday July 12 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT



Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
Committee of Adjustment 

May 10, 2016 
7:00 pm 

Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Deep Basi 
Dianne Paron 
Dennis O’Connor 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Aldo Salis – County of Wellington Planning 
Karen Landry 
Nancy Shoemaker 
Kevin Crozier 
Lorne Wallace 
Beatrice Spiegel 
Stacey Spiegel 
Dianne O’Krafka 

1. OPENING REMARKS
• The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. The Chair welcomed the gallery to the

Committee of Adjustment meeting and informed the gallery Township Staff would
present the application, then the applicant would have the opportunity to present the
purpose and details of the application and any provide any further relevant
information. Following this the public can obtain clarification, ask questions and
express their views on the proposal. The members of the Committee can then obtain
clarification, ask questions and express their views on the proposal. All application
decisions are subject to a 20 day appeal period.

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Dianne Paron, 
That the minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held Tuesday April 12, 
2016 be adopted. 

 CARRIED 

4. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT – Applications for Minor Variance
4(a)  Minor Variance Application D13/SUG – Sugarlips Candy Co. Ltd. – Property 

described as Part Lot 5, Concession 2, 30 Lake Road, Township of Puslinch. 

Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow a 
minimum lot area of 1049 m2.

• Kelly Patzer summarized the application and circulation for the minor variance
as submitted and noted no objections were received from the public or
commenting staff.

• Nancy Shoemaker of BSRD, agent, remarked that the lot line adjustment left
one parcel deficient in area, but resulted in improved parcels.

• There were no questions or comments.
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In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 

1. A minimum lot area of 1049 m2; whereas, Section 7.3(a) of the by-law, Resort
Residential Zone, Zone Requirements, requires a minimum lot area of 1350 m2.

The Committee all voted in favour and the request is hereby Approved. 
CARRIED 

4(b)  Minor Variance Application D13/WAL – Lorne Wallace – Property described as 
Lots 4, 5 & 11, Plan 386, 6 Eagle Lane, Township of Puslinch. 

Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow: 
1. A minimum rear yard depth (setback) of 7.5 metres
2. A 14.1 metre setback from the Natural Environment Zone

• Kelly Patzer summarized the application and circulation for the minor variance
as submitted and noted no objections were received from the public or
commenting staff.

• Kelly Patzer stated a revision would be required for the decision to permit a
4.458 m setback from the Natural Environment Zone because the limit of the
zone is not the lake edge, it is the location of the property line that abuts the
unopened road allowance.

• Kevin Crozier of Crozier Designs, agent, remarked that on the plan displayed,
the existing building is white and the proposed addition is shaded in. A corner
of the addition will require a variance from the required 7.5 metre rear yard
setback from the Township of Puslinch unopened road allowance. The owner
is in the process of acquiring the right-of-way and once acquired, the required
setback would conform to the by-law. The addition will be 14.1 metres from
the lake’s edge and many properties on Puslinch Lake require the reduced
setback from the Natural Environment Zone.

• Beatrice Spiegel of 28 Bella Street indicated that her and her husband had
built a cottage on the lake in 1959. The cottage is in close proximity to the
property line  and Lorne Wallace’s house and the cottage is falling in.

• Stacey Spiegel further explained that the family cottage is located at 8 Eagle
Lane. The Wallace property has a stone wall that is causing pressure on the
foundation of the cottage and an addition to the house will cause additional
pressure to the foundation.

• Stacey Spiegel inquired if a shade impact study had been completed for the
addition as the cottage on 8 Eagle Lane is in close proximity to the Wallace
house on 6 Eagle Lane.

• Dianne O’Krafka of 4 Eagle Lane stated she is the neighbour to the north and
there has been ongoing construction to the property at 5 Eagle Lane and her
outdoor fireplace was damaged.

• Lorne Wallace of 6 Eagle Lane remarked that the old chimney was
accidentally damaged during a demolition at 5 Eagle Lane and there are
plans to repair it.

• Lorne Wallace continued that an engineering report was prepared to study
any impact on foundations and the report states there could be an impact. A
screened in porch and pop out windows are proposed to be constructed and
he does not think that would cause a huge impact on foundation pressure.

• Ken Roth asked where the septic is located or proposed to be located

• Kevin Crozier stated that the septic is being replaced in a similar location to
the existing septic at the front of the house, south of the driveway.

• Dianne Paron inquired if the road allowance was acquired would there be the
requirement for a minor variance application for the proposed addition.
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• John Sepulis clarified that the reduced Natural Environment Zone setback
would require a variance and stated Grand River Conservation Authority does
not object to the addition, but the rear yard setback would not need a variance
if the owner acquired the road unopened allowance.

• Dianne Paron questioned if the Committee was evaluating a second storey
addition or does it meet the zoning by-law requirements..

• John Sepulis noted a second storey addition would meet the by-law
requirements

• There were no further questions or comments
In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 

1. A rear yard depth (setback) of 4.458 metres, WHEREAS Section 7.3(f), Resort
Residential Zone, Zone Requirements requires a minimum rear yard depth
(setback) of 7.5 metres.

2. A 4.458m metre buffer from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for
buildings, structures and septic systems; WHEREAS, Section 3.25(a) of the by-
law, General Provisions, Setbacks from the Natural Environment Zone requires
a 30 metre setback from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for all
buildings or structures including a private sewage treatment system and
associated weeping tile bed.

The Committee all voted in favour and the request is hereby Approved. 
CARRIED 

5. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Dennis O’Connor and Seconded by Deep Basi, 
The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:33 p.m. 

CARRIED 



COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/GRA 
OWNER: Bruce & Karen Gray 
AGENT: owner 
LOCATION:  3999 Sideroad 25 S 
REPORT DATE: June 9, 2016 
HEARING DATE: June 14, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To permit a proposed detached garage in the front yard, whereas Zoning By-law
19-85 Section 3.1(d(i)) requires a building or structure accessory to a single
dwelling to be located anywhere in an interior side yard or a rear yard, provided
that such accessory building or structure is not located closer than two metres to
any lot line.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 
None 

NOTES: 
The County of Wellington will provide further comment based on the recommendations 
of Hamilton Conservation Authority. 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 7 – Resort Residential Zone 
7.3  Zone Requirements: 
No person shall, within any RR Zone, use any lot or erect, alter or use any building or 
structure except in accordance with the following provisions: 
(f) REAR YARD DEPTH (MINIMUM) - 7.5 m 

Section 3 – General Provisions 
3.1 Accessory Uses 
(a) ACCESSORY USES PERMITTED IN ALL ZONES 

Where this By-Law permits a lot to be used or a building or structure to be erected 
or used for a purpose, that purpose shall include any building, structure or use 
accessory thereto, except that no home occupation or accessory dwelling unit shall 
be permitted in any zone other than a zone in which such a use is specifically listed 
as a permitted use. 
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(d)  YARD REQUIREMENTS 
Any accessory building or structure shall comply with the zone requirements and all 
other provisions hereof applicable to the zone in which such accessory building or 
structure is located, except that nothing in this By-Law shall apply to prevent the 
erection of: 

(i) a building or structure accessory to a single dwelling, anywhere in an interior side 
yard or a rear yard, provided that such accessory building or structure is not 
located closer than two metres to any lot line; 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
The variance requested would provide relief to allow for an accessory building 
(detached Garage) to be placed in the front yard of a property, whereas the by-law 
allows an accessory building to a single dwelling to be placed in the side or rear yards, 
as per Section 3.1(d(i)) of the Zoning By-law. 

Provided that the Hamilton Conservation Authority is supportive, we would consider the 
application to meet the four tests under the Planning Act and would have no concerns 
with the application. 

HAMILTON CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (HCA): 
The proposed location for the detached garage is outside of HCA regulated lands and 
no written approval will be required for the proposed garage construction. 
Though the subject land is not regulated by Ontario Regulation 161/06, the HCA made 
recommendations, based on policies of the Wellington County Official Plan, the 
Greenbelt Plan and Endangered Species Act, to complete a general vegetation 
inventory and tree/vegetation removals plan within the proposed building envelope and 
immediate surrounding area and a preliminary screening for species at risk (SAR) on 
the subject property.  

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No Concerns. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No Concerns. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received to-date. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development Coordinator 



PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: May 30, 2016 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM: Elizabeth Martelluzzi, Junior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 GRA (GRAY) 

3999 Sideroad 25 S 
Pt. Lot 26, Gore Concession, Puslinch 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 

Planning Opinion  
The variance requested would provide relief to allow for an accessory building (detached Garage) to be 
placed in the front yard of a property, whereas the by-law allows an accessory building to a single 
dwelling to be placed in the side or rear yards, as per Section 3.1(d(i)) of the Zoning By-law.  

Provided that the Hamilton Conservation Authority is supportive, we would consider the application to 
meet the four tests under the Planning Act and would have no concerns with the application.  

The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 

Regulation By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 

General Provisions,, 
Accessory Uses, Yard 
Requirements  

3.1(d(i)) A building or structure 
accessory to a single dwelling 
is to be located anywhere in 
an interior side yard or a rear 
yard, provided that such 
accessory building or 
structure is not located closer 
than two metres to any lot 
line. 

An accessory building (detached 
garage) in the front yard.  

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 
That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature 

• The variance is minor in nature. The proposed detached garage would
likely not be of negative impact to surrounding neighbours, nor would be
visible from the public road due to large tree cover and wide distance
between properties.



PLANNING REPORT for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH  
D13/GRA (Gray) 
May 30, 2016 

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning 
By-law is maintained 

• The variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.
• The subject property is zoned Agricultural.  An accessory building is a

permitted use.
• The intent of General Provision 3.1(d(i)) is to ensure accessory uses are

incidental and subordinate to the main dwelling, and therefore should be
located in the side or rear yard. The proposed placement of the garage, in
the front yard, is a logical option due the shape of the driveway and
location of existing structures such as the swimming pool, the single
detached dwelling and natural features.

That the general intent 
and purpose of the 
Official Plan is 
maintained 

• The property is designated Secondary Agricultural and Greenlands and an
accessory use is permitted. The proposed structure is accessory to an
existing single detached dwelling.

• The Greenlands designation protects an Environmentally Significant Area
(ESA), Life Science ANSI, significant woodlands and is subject to the
Provincial Greenbelt Plan.

That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• The variance is appropriate and desirable. The location of the proposed
garage would not be seen from the street. The building is being located
on an existing driveway.

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four 
tests of the Planning Act subject to supportive Conservation Authority comments. I trust that these 
comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would 
appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect to this application. 

Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

________________ _______________________ 
Elizabeth Martelluzzi Sarah Wilhelm, MCIP, RPP 
Junior Planner  Senior Planner  



P.O. Box 81067, 838 Mineral Springs Road, Ancaster, ON L9G 4X1 • Phone: (905) 525-2181 or 905-648-4427 Fax: (905) 648-4622 
Office Fax: 905-648-4622  Shop Fax: 905-525-2214  E-mail:nature@conservationhamilton.ca  Website: www.conservationhamilton.ca

BY E- MAIL 

June 7, 2016 File:  D13/GRA 

Ms. Kelly Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer 
Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Guelph, Ontario  N1H 6H9 

Dear Ms. Patzer: 

Re:   Minor Variance Application:  D13/GRA 
 Bruce and Karen Gray 
 3999 Side Road 25 South, Part Lot 26, Gore Concession, Township of Puslinch 

Staff of the Hamilton Conservation Authority (HCA) has reviewed the above noted application 
and now offers the following comments. 

The owners are seeking a minor variance from the zoning bylaw to allow construction of a 
detached garage in the front yard of the property between the house and Sideroad 25 South. 

Please be advised that only the southeast portion of the subject property is located within 
lands affected by the Authority’s Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to 
Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation, Ontario Regulation 161/06. This area is regulated 
due to the presence of Fletcher Creek and the associated Fletcher Creek Swamp Provincially 
Significant Wetland. The proposed location for the detached garage is outside of HCA 
regulated lands and no written approval will be required from our office for the proposed 
garage construction. 

The proposed building location is within the Greenbelt Plan Area and is part of the Natural 
Heritage System of the Protected Countryside. The site is also within the Fletcher Creek 
Swamp Forest Environmentally Significant Area (ESA) and Regional Area of Natural and 
Scientific Interest (ANSI) and within the Greenlands as identified in the County of Wellington 
Official Plan. The Fletcher Creek Swamp Forest ESA contains habitat for significant and 
regionally rare and uncommon species.  

Based on recent aerial photography, it would appear that there would be limited need for 
removal of natural vegetation to create the building envelope for the proposed garage. 
However, this has not been confirmed.  



If measurable natural vegetation removal is required, in order to ensure conformity with the 
Natural Heritage System policies of the Greenbelt Plan, 2005 (Sections 3.2.2., subsections 3 
and 4), policies 5.5 through 5.6 of the Wellington County Official Plan and the Endangered 
Species Act, it is recommended that the applicant complete a general vegetation inventory and 
tree/vegetation removals plan within the proposed building envelope and immediate 
surrounding area. This information should then form part of a preliminary screening for species 
at risk (SAR) on the subject property. The contact for more information is Graham Buck, 
Species at Risk Biologist with the Guelph office of the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources 
and Forestry (519-826-4505). Based on the findings of the preliminary SAR screening, further 
environmental impact assessment may be required. 

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at ext. 131. 

___________________________________________ June 7, 2016 
Darren Kenny 
Watershed Officer 

c.c. Bruce and Karen Gray, Owners (by e-mail) 



















Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
Committee of Adjustment 

May 10, 2016 
7:00 pm 

Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Deep Basi 
Dianne Paron 
Dennis O’Connor 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Aldo Salis – County of Wellington Planning 
Karen Landry 
Nancy Shoemaker 
Kevin Crozier 
Lorne Wallace 
Beatrice Spiegel 
Stacey Spiegel 
Dianne O’Krafka 

1. - 5. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
• See May 10, 2016 Committee of Adjustment Minutes

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

6. OPENING REMARKS
• The Chair advised the gallery that the following portion of the Committee meeting will

be reviewing and commenting on planning development applications.

7. DISCLOSUE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• Moved by Dennis O’Connor, Seconded by Ken Roth
• That the minutes of the Tuesday April 12, 2016 Planning & Development Advisory

Committee Meeting are hereby adopted.
CARRIED 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL
• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS
10(a) Zoning Amendment Application D14/KRA – Ned & Lily Krayishnik, Part Lots 6 & 

7, Concession 1, municipally known as 6637 Concession 2 and 6643 Concession 2, 
Township of Puslinch 

The Purpose is to rezone the lands from Agricultural (A) to an Agricultural (A-_) Site 
Specific Zone to permit a second dwelling on a property for farm help. The existing 
dwelling is located on the lands at 6643 Concession 2, that is subsequently 
proposed to be severed and adjoined to the lands located at 6637 Concession 2, to 
satisfy conditions of related County of Wellington Consent File B71/15 

• Glenn Wellings, agent, introduced Doreen Tschanz, hopefully the future owner of the
second residence.

• Glenn Wellings summarized the application, stating that a lot line adjustment was
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applied for in 2015 for Doreen to have the second residence for farm help. 
• Ken Roth asked what the current size of the farm is.
• Doreen Tschanz stated her property is 32 acres and with the lot line adjustment the

property would be 53 acres. She currently has 16 horse that she boards on her farm.
• Ken Roth inquired about the proximity of the proposed farm help dwelling to a barn
• Doreen Tschanz indicated that a barn is also on the lands proposed to be merged

with her property and showed the location on the aerial and noted it is in close
proximity to the farm help dwelling.

• Doreen Tschanz also located her dwelling and barn on the aerial and demonstrated
how there would be a farm cluster with the farm help dwelling and barn that would
be merged with her property.

• Dennis O’Connor inquired why 16 horses requires farm help.
• Doreen Tschanz replied that she has been maintaining the farm and caring after the

horses with some occasional help but she constantly works day and night 365 days
a year looking after the horses and requires full time help.

• John Sepulis asked if the proposed farm help dwelling that is a duplex will be
converted to a single family dwelling prior to any rezoning approval

• Doreen Tschanz noted that she will not convert the dwelling until such time a
rezoning is approved because if it is not the dwelling would not be under her
ownership.

• Doreen Tschanz confirmed it is her intention to convert the dwelling to a single
family house.

• Allan Tschanz stated that the basement leaked and the main floor has water
damage are requires repairs.

• John Sepulis questioned how long the property would be used as a horse farm.
• Doreen Tschanz remarked that the property has been created to be passed down to

future generations and is hopeful the horse farm will continue with the next
generation.

• John Sepulis asked if a sunset clause could be included with the zoning or a holding
provision added to ensure the house is converted to a single family dwelling.

• Aldo Salis noted once the zoning is on place it would not be undone.
• Glenn Wellings indicated that a Holding Provision would restrict the ability to obtain a

Building Permit to convert the dwelling to a single family dwelling and the application
would be stuck in a loop.

• There were no further questions or comments

Moved by Dianne Paron, Seconded by Ken Roth that the Planning & Development 
Advisory Committee recommends the following comments be received by staff for 
Zoning By-law Amendment application D14/KRA: 

• Council is to be satisfied that the duplex dwelling will be converted to a single
family dwelling with a rezoning approval

CARRIED 

11. LAND DIVISION

11(a) Severance Application B20/16 (D10/KEL) – Mark Keleher & Vinia Marquez, Part 
Lot 14, Concession 3, municipally known as 6852 Wellington Road 34. 

Proposed severance is 0.45 hectares with 40.76 m frontage, vacant land for 
proposed rural residential use. 
Retained parcel is 0.74 hectares with 66.77 m frontage existing and proposed rural 
residential use with existing house and shed. 

Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Dianne Paron that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Ensure MDS is calculated for the barn across the road.
CARRIED 

11(b) Severance Application B23/16 (D10/REI) – Reid’s Heritage Homes Ltd, Part Lots 
11 & 12, Concession 3, municipally known as 6792 Wellington Road 34. 
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Proposed severance is 1.6 hectares with 147.32m frontage, existing agricultural use 
for proposed rural residential use. 
Retained parcel is 24.4 hectares with 470m frontage existing and proposed 
agricultural and rural residential use with existing house and sheds 

Moved by Ken Roth, Seconded by Dianne Paron that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• No comments
CARRIED 

12. OTHER MATTERS
• Aldo Salis, Manager of Development Planning, County of Wellington, made a

presentation on easements - what they are and how they are established.

13. CLOSED MEETING
• No matters

14. FUTURE MEETINGS

• Next Regular Meeting June 14, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Dennis O’Connor, 

• That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee adjourns at 8:25 p.m.
CARRIED 



THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION & PUBLIC MEETING 
(revised key map) 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended, the Township of Puslinch 
has received a revised application to amend Zoning By-law 19/85. The file number assigned to this application is 
D14/ONT 

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Township of Puslinch will hold a public meeting on Thursday the 23rd of June 
2016, at 7:00 pm in the Council Chambers at 7404 Wellington Road 34, to consider the proposed Zoning By-law 
Amendment, pursuant to the requirements of Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended. 

THE LAND SUBJECT to the application is municipally known as 7456 McLean Road West and legally known as Rear Part 
Lot 25, Concession 7, RP 61R4472, Part 2, Township of Puslinch. The subject lands are shown on the inset map. 

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT of the application is to amend the Township of Puslinch’s Zoning By-law 19/85 from 
Agricultural (A) Zone to Industrial (IND) Zone, to permit the development of an industrial mall including offices, truck 
repair shop and trailer parking. A definition for “Truck Repair Shop” is proposed to be added to the zoning applicable to 
the property. 

ORAL OR WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS may be made by the public either in support or in opposition to the proposed Zoning 
By-law Amendment. Any person may attend the public meeting and make and oral submission or direct a written 
submission to the Township Clerk at the address below. All those present at the public meeting will be given the 
opportunity to make an oral submission, however; it is requested that those who wish to address Council notify the 
Township Clerk in advance of the public meeting. 

TAKE NOTICE that if a person or public body does not make an oral submission at a public meeting or make a written 
submission to the Township of Puslinch before the Zoning By-law is passed, the person or public body is not entitled to 
appeal the decision of the Council of the Township of Puslinch to the Ontario Municipal Board. 

AND TAKE NOTICE that if a person or public body does not make an oral submission at a public meeting or make a 
written submission to the Township of Puslinch before the Zoning By-law is passed, the person or public body may not 
be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Municipal Board unless, in the opinion of the Board, 
there are reasonable grounds to do so. 

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DECSION regarding the Zoning By-law amendment must be made in written format to the 
Township Clerk at the address shown below. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION regarding the proposed amendment is available for review between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 
p.m. at the Township of Puslinch Municipal Office as of the date of this notice. If you wish to express your views with 
respect to this application, please forward your comments to Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator, 
kpatzer@puslinch.ca. 

Dated at the 
Township of Puslinch 
on this 20th day of May 2016. 

Karen Landry         
CAO/Clerk 
Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Guelph, Ontario  N1H 6H9 
Phone (519) 763-1226 
admin@puslinch.ca 
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1. Introduction

This report has been prepared in support of the Zoning Amendment application for the property 
municipally addressed as 7456 McLean Road West in the Township of Puslinch (Aberfoyle). 
The subject property is proposed to be developed as a 6 unit industrial mall.  The area of the 
site is 1.215 ha.  A parking ratio of 1 parking space per 50m2 of net floor area is proposed for all 
permitted uses in the IND Zone for the subject property. 

2. Background

A Pre-consultation process was undertaken with the Township of Puslinch.  Through this 
process preliminary comments were received and the submission requirements to support this 
application were confirmed. This Planning Report was requested through the pre-consultation 
process with the Township of Puslinch as part of a complete application.   

3. Existing Conditions and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property is 1.215 ha in area.  The property is legally described as Concession 7, 
Part of Lot 25, Part 2 of Reference Plan 61R-4472, Township of Puslinch, County of Wellington 
and is municipally addressed as 7456 McLean Road West.  The property is vacant and does not 
contain any buildings. 

The Stormwater Management Report prepared by MTE dated March 4, 2016 states that, 

“The site currently is split between two larger catchments. The majority of the site flows to the 
rear of the property draining over the gravel pit lands and ultimately outletting to Mill Creek. The 
remainder of the site drains to an existing low area at the front of the property.”  

The Geotechnical Investigation prepared by INSPEC-SOL INC. dated August 28, 2001 states 
that, 

“ …underlying the topsoil is fine-grained silt or sandy silt with intermittent layers of clay and 
medium sand.  It is noted that there are some large cobble and boulder size inclusions in the 
sandy silt deposit.  The layered silt or sandy silt deposit is underlain by sand and gravel…The 
native sand and gravel deposit was generally found to be relatively compact but becomes dense 
to very dense in some locations.” 

Existing trees on the property have been identified by MacKinnon & Associates on the Tree 
Management Plan dated March 28. 2016. 

The existing surrounding land uses include: 

North  - Agricultural. 

East   - Vacant Rural Employment land. Industrial Use fronting onto Brock Road South, 
Wellington County Road 46 (Maple Leaf Foods) 

South - Truck Transport use fronting onto McLean Road West. (Trans X International) 

West  -  Vacant Rural Employment land. 
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Figure 1 – Surrounding Land Use 

4. Development Proposal

The area subject to the Zone Change Application is 1.215 ha.  The west portion of the property 
is within the Industrial IND Zone.  The east portion of the property is zoned within the 
Agricultural A Zone.  The purpose of this application is to change the existing Agricultural A 
Zone on the east portion of the property to the Industrial IND Zone.  The purpose of this 
application is to also permit a “Truck Repair Shop” in addition to the uses permitted in the IND 
Zone for the subject property.  A new definition of a “Truck Repair Shop” is proposed to be 
added to the zoning applicable to the subject property. In addition a parking ratio of 1 parking 
space per 50m2 of net floor area is proposed for all permitted uses within a multi-tenanted 
building in the specialized IND Zone on the subject property. 

New definition proposed: 

"TRUCK REPAIR SHOP" means an establishment which contains facilities for 
the parking, repair and maintenance of trucks on the premises with or without an 
accessory office use, and in which maintenance and repair operations, including the 
repairing or painting of truck bodies are performed in return for remuneration." 

The reason for the proposed amendment is to permit the property to be used as a Truck Repair 
Shop including truck maintenance and an accessory office.  In addition, the proposed building 
will include units to be leased for uses permitted within the IND Zone.  A parking ratio of 1 
parking space per 50m2 of net floor area is proposed for all permitted uses on the subject 
property within a multi-tenanted building. 

Dejmek Associates Inc. Architect & Engineer prepared a plan showing the proposed 
development dated February 17, 2016.  The proposed industrial mall has 6 units.  Two units are  
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proposed to be used for a Truck Repair Shop with the remaining four units to be used for those 
uses permitted by the IND Zone.  34 parking spaces are proposed which includes three 
accessible parking spaces.  Two entrances are proposed to the property from McLean Road 
West.  One access is predominately for truck access and the second access is intended to be 
used by passenger vehicles for parking.  Within the rear yard, behind the proposed building 19 
truck parking spaces are provided.   

A parking ratio of 1 parking space per 50m2 of net floor area is proposed for all permitted uses 
on the subject property.  The permitted uses within the IND Zone have a range of required 
parking ratios in the zoning by-law.  Given that the 6 units within the proposed building may be 
leased to any of the permitted uses a blended parking ratio is proposed which is adequate to 
meet the required parking.   

The Stormwater Management Report dated March 4, 2016 and the Tertiary Treatment System 
Design Report dated March 3, 2016 (which includes the Geotechnical Report prepared by 
Inspec-Sol Inc. dated august 28, 2001) prepared by MTE indicate the proposed private well, 
private sewage treatment and storm water management facilities.  

Figure 2 – Proposed Concept Plan (February 17, 2016) 

Source: Dejmek Associates Inc., Architect & Engineer 
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5. Planning Framework

5.1 Provincial Policy Statement 2014 

The Provincial Policy Statement 2014 (PPS) is issued under the authority of Section 3 of the 
Planning Act and was in effect as of April 30, 2014.  It replaces the Provincial Policy Statement 
issued March 1, 2005.  

In respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning matter, section 3 of the 
Planning Act requires that decisions affecting planning matters “shall be consistent with” policy 
statements issued under the Act. 

The Provincial Policy Statement is more than a set of individual policies. It is to be read in its 
entirety and the relevant policies are to be applied to each situation. When more than one policy 
is relevant, a decision-maker should consider all of the relevant policies to understand how they 
work together. The language of each policy, including the Implementation and Interpretation 
policies, will assist decision-makers in understanding how the policies are to be implemented. 

Provincial plans are to be read in conjunction with the Provincial Policy Statement. They take 
precedence over the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement to the extent of any conflict, 
except where the relevant legislation provides otherwise. 

The Provincial Policy Statement provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest 
related to land use planning and development. (bolding added for emphasis) 

“1.3 Employment  

1.3.1 Planning authorities shall promote economic development and competitiveness by: 

a) providing for an appropriate mix and range of employment and institutional
uses to meet long-term needs;

b) providing opportunities for a diversified economic base, including maintaining a
range and choice of suitable sites for employment uses which support a wide
range of economic activities and ancillary uses, and take into account the
needs of existing and future businesses;

c) encouraging compact, mixed-use development that incorporates compatible
employment uses to support liveable and resilient communities; and

d) ensuring the necessary infrastructure is provided to support current and
projected needs.

1.3.2 Employment Areas 

1.3.2.1 Planning authorities shall plan for, protect and preserve employment areas for current 
and future uses and ensure that the necessary infrastructure is provided to support current and 
projected needs.  
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1.3.2.2 Planning authorities may permit conversion of lands within employment areas to non-
employment uses through a comprehensive review, only where it has been demonstrated that 
the land is not required for employment purposes over the long term and that there is a need for 
the conversion.  

1.3.2.3 Planning authorities shall protect employment areas in proximity to major goods 
movement facilities and corridors for employment uses that require those locations.  

1.3.2.4 Planning authorities may plan beyond 20 years for the long-term protection of 
employment areas provided lands are not designated beyond the planning horizon identified in 
policy 1.1.2.” 

The proposal for the subject property is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2014 in 
that it provides the anticipated employment uses in proximity to Highway 401, a major goods 
movement facility.   

5.2 Places to Grow 

Pursuant to the Places to Grow Act, 2005: the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 
2006 was approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council, Order-in-Council No 1221/2006 took 
effect on June 16, 2006; minor amendments were made to the Growth Plan for the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe, 2006 by Minister’s Order dated December 19, 2011; and Amendment 1 
(2012) to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2006, was approved by the 
Lieutenant Governor in Council, Order-in-Council No 1702/2011 to take effect on January 19, 
2012.  Amendments 1 and 2 have been approved and are in effect. 

Excerpts from the Growth Plan are included in the report.  Bolding has been added for 
emphasis.  The Growth Plan directs growth through intensification to the built-up area in a 
compact and efficient form that optimizes the use of municipal infrastructure. 

“2.2.6  Employment Lands 

1. An adequate supply of lands providing locations for a variety of appropriate
employment uses will be maintained to accommodate the growth forecasts in Schedule

2. Municipalities will promote economic development and competitiveness by –

a. providing for an appropriate mix of employment uses including industrial,
commercial and institutional uses to meet long-term needs

b. providing opportunities for a diversified economic base, including maintaining a
range and choice of suitable sites for employment uses which support a wide
range of economic activities and ancillary uses, and take into account the needs
of existing and future businesses

c. planning for, protecting and preserving employment areas for current and future
uses

d. ensuring the necessary infrastructure is provided to support current and
forecasted employment needs.

6. Municipalities are encouraged to designate and preserve lands within settlement
areas in the vicinity of existing major highway interchanges, ports, rail yards and
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airports as areas for manufacturing, warehousing, and associated retail, office and 
ancillary facilities, where appropriate.” 

The proposal for the subject property will assist the Township to meet the vision of Places to 
Grow to provide employment uses in the vicinity of existing major highway interchanges. 

5.3 County of Wellington Official Plan 

The County of Wellington Official Plan 5 Year Review was initiated in February 2010 with a 
Special Meeting of County Council.  County Council adopted Official Plan Amendment No. 81 in 
September 2013. The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing approved OPA No. 81 with 
modifications in April 2014 which was then appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board.  The 
Ontario Municipal Board issued an Order on December 19, 2014 confirming that with the 
exception of three site specific appeals, (Armel and Telfer Glen in Puslinch, and Hustonville in 
Moorefield) the remainder of OPA No. 81 is now in effect. County staff is currently working on 
an updated version of the Official Plan that will include all of the OPA No. 81 changes which are 
in effect. 

Schedule A7 of the County of Wellington Official Plan designates the site within the Aberfoyle 
Rural Employment Area. 

Figure 3 - Schedule A7 Wellington County Official Plan 



7 
“6.8  RURAL EMPLOYMENT AREA 

6.8.1  Defined 

Rural Employment Areas are lands set aside for industrial and limited commercial uses 
which would benefit from a rural location due to:  


the need for a relatively large site; or 

the need for access to major transportation routes; or 

the need to be close to rural resources 

In all cases, rural employment areas will be used by “dry” industrial and limited commercial 
uses which do not use significant amounts of water in their operation and which do not produce 
significant amounts of effluent, consistent with rural servicing levels which rely on private water 
and sewage systems. 

6.8.2  Permitted Uses 

Dry industrial and commercial uses requiring large lots, major road access or proximity to 
rural resources are permitted in rural employment areas.  

Such industrial uses may include manufacturing, processing, fabrication and assembly of raw 
materials or repair, servicing, distribution and storage of materials. Accessory uses including the 
retail sale of products produced on-site may be allowed.  

Such commercial uses will be service focused with limited accessory retail and may include 
business or professional offices, farm machinery sales, farm supplies, farm produce sales, 
small scale motels or inns, small scale restaurants and automobile sales and services. Retail 
commercial uses and service commercial uses normally found in urban centres are not allowed.  

6.8.3  Land Use Compatibility 

In Rural Employment Areas, establishing specific areas for detailed land use regulations is 
normally left to the Zoning By-law. In establishing zones and considering rezoning applications, 
Councils shall ensure that existing and proposed uses are compatible, and that sensitive 
uses are adequately separated from industrial uses. The Zoning By-law may also limit the 
location and size of commercial uses.” 

The proposal is for a dry industrial use with a need for access to major transportation routes.  A 
portion of the property is already within the IND Zone which implements the Aberfoyle Rural 
Employment Area land use designation.  The proposed zone change will bring the remainder of 
the property within the IND Zone.  In addition, the requested truck maintenance use is an 
appropriate addition to the IND Zone which is in conformity with the County of Wellington Official 
Plan. 

5.4. Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 

The Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 19/85 (July 17, 1985 November 2014 consolidation) 
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The west portion of the property is within the Industrial IND Zone.  The east portion of the 
property is zoned within the Agricultural A Zone.  The purpose of this application is to change 
the existing Agricultural A Zone on the east portion of the property to the Industrial IND Zone. 
The purpose of this application is to also permit a “Truck Repair Shop” in addition to the uses 
permitted in the IND Zone for the subject property.  A new definition of a “Truck Repair Shop” is 
proposed to be added to the zoning applicable to the subject property. In addition a parking ratio 
of 1 parking space per 50m2 of net floor area is proposed for all permitted uses within a multi-
tenanted building in the specialized IND Zone on the subject property. 

New definition proposed: 

"TRUCK REPAIR SHOP" means an establishment which contains facilities for 
the parking, repair and maintenance of trucks on the premises with or without an 
accessory office use, and in which maintenance and repair operations, including the 
repairing or painting of truck bodies are performed in return for remuneration." 

The reason for the proposed amendment is to permit the property to be used as a Truck Repair 
Shop including truck maintenance and an accessory office.  In addition, the proposed building 
will include units to be leased for uses permitted within the IND Zone.  A parking ratio of 1 
parking space per 50m2 of net floor area is proposed for all permitted uses on the subject 
property within a multi-tenanted building. 

Figure 4 - Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 
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An analysis of the zoning compliance of the proposed development with the regulations of the 
IND Zone is found in Figure 5.    This application requests that “A truck repair shop” be added 
as a permitted use to the IND Zone.  While truck repair is permitted as an accessory use to “A 
transport terminal” use which is a permitted use in the IND Zone, the truck repair use proposed 
on this property will service a transport terminal use located off site.  Given the nature of the 
truck repair use, it is appropriate for this use to be located in the IND Zone.  The truck repair use 
is a dry industrial use with the need for access to a major transportation route such as Highway 
401.   A definition of a Truck Repair Shop is proposed to be added to the Township of Puslinch 
Zoning By-law as it applies to the subject property.   

Figure 5 - Zoning Analysis 
IND Zone – Industrial Zone 

Permitted uses – A business office, An industrial use, A transport terminal 
Requested uses, in addition to the uses permitted in the IND Zone –  A truck repair shop 
Requested definition –  
"TRUCK REPAIR SHOP" means an establishment which contains facilities for the parking, 
repair and maintenance of trucks on the premises with or without an accessory office use, and 
in which maintenance and repair operations, including the repairing or painting 
of truck bodies are performed in return for remuneration." 
15.3 Zoning Regulation Required Provided Compliance 

a Minimum Lot Area 1,400 m2 12,153 m2 Yes 
b Minimum Lot Frontage 30 m 90 m Yes 
c Minimum Front Yard Depth 15 m 15 m Yes 
d Minimum Interior Side Yard Depth 5 m 6.68 m Yes 
e Minimum Exterior Side Yard Depth 15 m N/A N/A 
f Minimum Rear Yard 7 m 82.78 m Yes 
g Maximum Lot Coverage 45% 11.26% Yes 
h Minimum Landscaped Open Space 25% 44.9 % 

5,459 m2 
Yes 

i  ADJACENT TO A RESIDENTIAL  ZONE 
A privacy fence or a planting area 1.5 
metres wide shall be provided and 
maintained adjacent to every portion of any 
lot line that abuts any Residential Zone not 
separated by a public road. 

Site is not 
adjacent to a 
Residential 
Zone.  

N/A N/A 

j DRY INDUSTRIAL USE Notwithstanding 
the list of uses permitted in Section 13(2) 
hereof, if a municipal water supply is not 
available, no industrial use shall be 
permitted unless it is a dry industry. For the 
purposes of this By-Law, a dry industry is 
one where the manufacturing process does 
not include or require the direct 
consumption of water and where the only 
waste water discharges are from auxiliary 
facilities such as washrooms, the indirect 
cooling of machinery and/or the pressure 
testing equipment. 

Dry Industrial 
uses. 

Dry 
Industrial 
uses 
proposed. 

Yes 
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6. Conclusion

This Planning Report has been prepared in support of a Zoning Amendment application for a 
property municipally addressed as 7456 McLean Road West in the Township of Puslinch 
(Aberfoyle).   

The Zone Change application and the development proposed for this property provide 
employment uses in proximity to Highway 401, a major goods movement facility and are 
consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2014.  The proposal for the subject property will 
assist the Township to meet the vision of Places to Grow to provide employment uses in the 
vicinity of existing major highway interchanges.  The proposal is for a dry industrial use with the 
need for access to major transportation routes.  A portion of the property is already within the 
IND Zone which implements the Rural Employment Area land use designation.  The proposed 
zone change application will bring the remainder of the property within the IND Zone.  In 
addition, the requested truck maintenance use is an appropriate addition to the IND Zone which 
is in conformity with the County of Wellington Official Plan. 

This report has been prepared and respectfully submitted by, 

   March 28, 2016 
______________________ ________________ 
  Astrid Clos, RPP, MCIP Date 



THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

NOTICE OF REVISED APPLICATION & PUBLIC MEETING 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended, the Township of Puslinch 
has received a revised application to amend Zoning By-law 19/85. The file number assigned to this application is 
D14/J2K 

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Township of Puslinch will hold a public meeting on Thursday the 23rd of June 
2016, at 7:00 pm in the Council Chambers at 7404 Wellington Road 34, to consider the proposed Zoning By-law 
Amendment, pursuant to the requirements of Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended. 

THE LAND SUBJECT to the application is municipally known as 0 Brock Road and legally known as Part Lot 26, Concession 
7, RP 61R863, Parts 2, 3 & 4 Township of Puslinch. The subject lands are shown on the map below. 

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT of the application is to amend the Township of Puslinch’s Zoning By-law 19/85 to rezone the 
lands from Agricultural (A) Zone to Highway Commercial (C2) Zone. There are no specific development plans associated 
with this zoning by-law amendment. 

ORAL OR WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS may be made by the public either in support or in opposition to the proposed Zoning 
By-law Amendment. Any person may attend the public meeting and make and oral submission or direct a written 
submission to the Township Clerk at the address below. All those present at the public meeting will be given the 
opportunity to make an oral submission, however; it is requested that those who wish to address Council notify the 
Township Clerk in advance of the public meeting. 

TAKE NOTICE that if a person or public body does not make an oral submission at a public meeting or make a written 
submission to the Township of Puslinch before the Zoning By-law is passed, the person or public body is not entitled to 
appeal the decision of the Council of the Township of Puslinch to the Ontario Municipal Board. 

AND TAKE NOTICE that if a person or public body does not make an oral submission at a public meeting or make a 
written submission to the Township of Puslinch before the Zoning By-law is passed, the person or public body may not 
be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Municipal Board unless, in the opinion of the Board, 
there are reasonable grounds to do so. 

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DECSION regarding the Zoning By-law amendment must be made in written format to the 
Township Clerk at the address shown below. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION regarding the proposed amendment is available for review between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 
p.m. at the Township of Puslinch Municipal Office as of the date of this notice. If you wish to express your views with 
respect to this application, please forward your comments to Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator, 
kpatzer@puslinch.ca. 

Dated at the 
Township of Puslinch 
on this 20th day of May 2016. 

Karen Landry         
CAO/Clerk 
Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Guelph, Ontario  N1H 6H9 
Phone (519) 763-1226 
admin@puslinch.ca 
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